
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 055
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

A New Vision in
Educational Services
& Materials
(NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Colegio Hector Urdaneta
(16069134) PR 2499013895 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$23,304.00 $23,304.00

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

La Promise Fund
(17033046) CA 2499025346 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,017.76 $2,017.76

Avent Technology
Group, Inc.
(143044034)

Centro TecnolÃ³gico Ib Rio
Piedras (17021094) PR 2499033179 IA Funded

DR1:The FRN is
denied because
the entities
requesting service
within the FRN,
BE...

$178,200.00 $178,200.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Pickens County School
District (127221) SC 2499038182 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$43,766.88 $43,766.88



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Community Unit School
District 308 (135713) IL 2499028507 IC Funded

MR1:The Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499028507.002
was modified from
C...

$48,854.56 $48,854.56

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Community Unit School
District 308 (135713) IL 2499059161 BM Not

Funded

MR1:This is a new
FRN. It was
created in order
to change the
service type
reques...

$0.00 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Dekalb School District 428
(135377) IL 2499022997 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
Category Two
Budget amount
was adjusted in...

$113,595.14 $113,595.14

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Oak Grove School District
68 (135274) IL 2499045187 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:RAL change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471, D...

$1,860.65 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Oak Grove School District
68 (135274) IL 2499045190 MB Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:RAL change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471, D...

$1,243.20 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Regis Catholic Schools
(208449) WI 2499038786 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item .003 was
modified from
Access Point to
Ra...

$2,112.00 $2,112.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Central Knox Inc
(143035655)

St Mary'S Episcopal School
(42286) TN 2499044955 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$15,343.20 $15,343.20

CherryRoad
Technologies Inc.
(143051031)

Collaborative For
Educational Servces - Seis
(16076998)

MA 2499030046 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$11,322.00 $11,322.00

CIO Now LLC
(143036438)

Sonoran Science Academy -
Phoenix (16039138) AZ 2499048777 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:RAL change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471, N...

$5,440.00 $5,440.00

ComSource, Inc.
(143049421)

Onondaga-Cortland-Madison
Boces (124492) NY 2499036833 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$557,092.20 $557,092.20

ConvergeOne, Inc.
(143011994)

Canton Public School
District (128610) MS 2499023527 MB Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,240.00 $0.00

Decision Tree Inc.
(143028681)

School Of Dreams Academy
(16056673) NM 2499022924 BM Not

Funded

MR1:The dollars
requested for the
Maintenance
Support Services
covered multiple
...

$3,846.22 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Delta Network
Services LLC
(143027627)

Kenowa Hills Public Schools
(131584) MI 2499047199 IA Funded

MR1:The Function
for FRN Line Item
2499047199.001
was modified from
Switches to ...

$8,828.10 $8,828.10

Fiber Optic
Management, LLC
(143026352)

Kenowa Hills Public Schools
(131584) MI 2499059311 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN
was modified from
$5,190.29 to
$9,460.41 to
agree with the
applicant...

$7,568.33 $7,568.33

Fiber Optic
Management, LLC
(143026352)

Kenowa Hills Public Schools
(131584) MI 2499047162 IA Funded

MR1:FRN
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:The
FRN was modified
fro...

$1,067,907.88 $1,067,907.88

FirstLight Fiber, Inc.
(143026172)

North Country Library
System (17002950) NY 2499012181 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant BEN
124666
NORWOOD
PUBLIC LIBRARY
has bee...

$170,640.00 $170,640.00

G & G, Inc.
(143032301)

St Jerome Elementary
School (47810) OH 2499055381 IC Funded

MR1:FRN
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:The
FRN was modified
fro...

$34,068.00 $34,068.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Goodland
Communications,
LLC (143054064)

Regis Catholic Schools
(208449) WI 2499038812 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant, the
service provider
has been changed
to...

$18,346.80 $18,346.80

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Enterprise School District
(128653) MS 2499023617 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,191.01 $8,191.01

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Kosciusko School District
(128625) MS 2499054969 MB Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$18,768.00 $0.00

ISP Industries LLC
(143054401)

Death Valley Unified School
District (231052) CA 2499008445 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:BEN 104750
DEATH VALLEY
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL has ...

$98,827.01 $98,827.01

Logicalis Inc
(143004779)

Douglas Unified School Dist
27 (143073) AZ 2499022243 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$154,828.06 to
$102,053.5...

$131,603.85 $0.00

Millennium Telcom,
LLC (143026630)

Northwest Indep School
Dist (140931) TX 2499058514 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant and
based on
supporting
documentation,
BE...

$6,402,846.24 $6,402,846.24



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

NetDiverse LLC
(143036067)

Tohono O'Odham High
School (98163) AZ 2499046838 IC Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$31,942.35 to
$28,957.42 ...

$21,250.00 $21,250.00

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499056028 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
â€œTotal Square
Footageâ€� for
BEN 1602614...

$189,546.63 $189,546.63

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055917 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499055917.005
was modifie...

$13,633.88 $13,633.88

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055884 IC Funded

MR1:The Internal
Connection Type
for FRN Line Item
2499055884.001
was modified f...

$2,438.44 $2,438.44

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055837 IC Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$29,865.33 to
$27,145.62 ...

$23,073.78 $23,073.78

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055812 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
â€œTotal Square
Footageâ€� for
BEN 1602614...

$21,506.84 $21,506.84



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055756 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499055756.002
was modifie...

$789.02 $789.02

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499056125 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499056125.003
was modifie...

$127,238.62 $127,238.62

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499055690 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
â€œTotal Square
Footageâ€� for
BEN 1602614...

$8,361.55 $8,361.55

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499056050 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
â€œTotal Square
Footageâ€� for
BEN 1602614...

$4,360.98 $4,360.98

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Laredo Public Library-Main
(16026145) TX 2499045698 IC Funded

MR1:The dollars
requested for the
Maintenance
Support Services
on FRN Line Item
...

$13,055.34 $13,055.34

Nicholas Heimler
(143044006)

St Mary'S Assumption
School (56984) MI 2499050723 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The NSLP
for BEN 56984 ST
MARY'S
ASSUMPTION
SC...

$2,784.51 $2,784.51



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

NTS
COMMUNICATIONS,
INC. (143001173)

Littlefield Indep School Dist
(141945) TX 2499011914 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The CEP
Base Year for
BEN 92432
LITTLEFIELD
EL...

$19,520.14 $19,520.14

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

John Swett Unified School
Dist (144182) CA 2499048385 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$52,521.48 $52,521.48

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143035651)

La Promise Fund
(17033046) CA 2499059666 IA Funded

MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
corrections.

$395.17 $395.17

PenTeleData Limited
Partnership I
(143004441)

Central Susquehanna
Intermediate Unit (125853) PA 2499041055 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:Based upon
review of your
FCC Form 471
applica...

$1,228.32 $1,228.32

PenTeleData Limited
Partnership I
(143004441)

Easton Area Arts
Elementary Charter School
(17017173)

PA 2499043277 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,069.00 $6,069.00

PenTeleData Limited
Partnership I
(143004441)

Slatington Library (125933) PA 2499006182 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,161.60 $1,161.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Presidio Networked
Solutions Group LLC
(143024659)

Hayner Public Library
District (136352) IL 2499044399 IC Funded

MR1:The type of
internal
connection for
FRN Line Item
.002 was modified
from Dat...

$94,746.16 $94,746.16

Sentinel
Technologies, Inc.
(143008231)

Leupp School, Inc. (98657) AZ 2499048162 IC Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$29,435.97 to
$29,154.67...

$21,249.99 $21,249.99

SHI International
Corpo. (143012572)

Mohawk Trail Regional
School District (120181) MA 2499044503 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$17,264.65 $17,264.65

Skyward, Inc.
(143009668)

Norwalk Ontario Wilton
School Dist (133332) WI 2499031691 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499031691.002
was modifie...

$42,857.30 $42,857.30

Sterling Computers
Corporation
(143048471)

Dallas Center-Grimes Sch
Dist (131846) IA 2499053348 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,285.96 $0.00

Sterling Computers
Corporation
(143048471)

Dallas Center-Grimes Sch
Dist (131846) IA 2499053601 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,866.01 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Clarksdale Collegiate
(17016091) MS 2499043985 MB Not

Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount
was reduced from
$21,120.00 to
$17,088.00 to
remo...

$17,952.00 $0.00

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Louisville Municipal School
District (128654) MS 2499023656 MB Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$26,928.00 $0.00

TechnologyLab, LLC
(143052320)

Life Academy Charter
School (17027710) AL 2499037373 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$14,661.51 $0.00

Triumph Cabling
Systems, LLC
(143032371)

Texas City Indep School Dist
(141356) TX 2499032415 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date
was changed from
06/30/2030 to
06/30/2026 to
ag...

$2,435,924.49 $2,435,924.49

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Central Kitsap School
District 401 (145274) WA 2499059570 IA Not

Funded

DR1:This is a new
FRN. It was split
from FRN
2499012856. The
products and
servic...

$0.00 $0.00

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Crandall Indep School
District (140492) TX 2499032731 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date
was changed from
06/30/2027 to
07/31/2024 to
ag...

$25,699.37 $25,699.37



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Crandall Indep School
District (140492) TX 2499032710 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN
was modified from
$767,816.00 to
$743,911.67 to
agree with the
appli...

$595,129.34 $595,129.34

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Shawnee Indep School Dist
I-93 (140324) OK 2499020188 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$127,124.32 $127,124.32

United Systems, Inc.
(143004698)

Wainwright School District
9 (140217) OK 2499017002 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,560.00 $4,560.00

Valley Electric
Association, Inc.
(143031117)

Esmeralda Co School
District - Financial Office
(143390)

NV 2499047171 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,958.92 $12,958.92

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Education Service Center
Region 10 Dba Fiber
Network Consortium
(16048959)

TX 2499058219 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation,
BEN 86574 - Van
Alstyne High
School has b...

$45,105.22 $45,105.22

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 11 Consortium
(17002993) TX 2499058083 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:BEN
17037499 Aubrey
Middle School # 2
has been...

$309,498.23 $309,498.23



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 11 Consortium
(17002993) TX 2499058421 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation,
BEN #87724 -
MUENSTER
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL h...

$21,762.40 $21,762.40

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 11 Consortium
(17002993) TX 2499058431 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant,
BEN 85609
GRIFFIN MIDDLE
SCHOOL has
been...

$3,003,415.02 $3,003,415.02

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 11 Consortium
(17002993) TX 2499059337 IA Funded

MR1:This is a new
FRN. It was
created in order
to change the
Connection Type
fro...

$12,000.00 $12,000.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2499058477 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant,
BEN 17037236
New ES #22,
17037237 New
ES...

$3,958,833.06 $3,958,833.06

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2499058483 IA Funded

MR1:The Service
Type for FRN Line
Item #
2499058483.001
was modified from
Dark F...

$47,684.52 $47,684.52



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2499058490 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the applicant,
BEN 17037171
NSCISD Career
and Technical...

$110,125.86 $110,125.86

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2499058493 IA Funded

MR1:The Service
Type for FRN Line
Item
#2499058493.001
was modified from
Dark Fi...

$24,535.68 $24,535.68

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Pinal County School Office
Education Service Agency
(17015618)

AZ 2499036895 IA Funded

MR1:FRN
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:In
consultation with
the...

$401,768.64 $401,768.64

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Wednesday, June 04th, 2025 at 08:21 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

